BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL
Board of Education Meeting
Thursday, December 16, 2021
6:00 p.m. - Jr./Sr. High Cafeteria
GOVERNANCE TEAM NORMS

No surprises * We are prepared, on time, and on task *

We support each other to express our thoughts in a cohesive environment *

We are objective and open minded * We always “check in”

Our MISSION at Byron-Bergen is to...
inspire, prepare, and support using the VALUES of compassion, humility, kindness, and
persistence with the VISION to change the world.
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39-63
64-73
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Tour of Jr./Sr. High School at 4:30 p.m.

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance

President’s Report

Principals’ Comments

Director of Instructional Services Comments
Business Administrator Comments

Academic Focus - Elementary School

Student Council Report - Jr./Sr. High School
Superintendent’s Comments and Agenda Review

Consent Agenda (unless Board member requests removal of any item)

a. Approval of Previous Minutes
November 18, 2021
b. Financial Matters

General Fund Bills
School Lunch Fund Bills
Federal Fund Bills
Trust & Agency Fund Bills
Monthly Treasurer’s Report — October 2021 and November 2021
2021-2022 Property Tax Collection Report
C. Personnel Matters
Resignations/Retirement:
Retirement — Bus Driver — Carol Gonyea (Eff. 12/30/21)
Retirement — Bus Driver — Rodney Bickham (Eff. 6/30/22)
Resignation — School Manitor (Cafeteria) — Tina Radel (Eff. 12/18/21)
Approvals:
Student Lifeguard — Victoria Rogoyski
Student Lifeguard — Alayna Streeter
Student Lifeguard — Josh Tardy
Permanent Appointment — William Reinagel (Eff. 12/30/21)
Revised 2021-2022 Hourly Non-Affiliated Pay Rates (Eff. 1/3/22)
Substitute Cleaner — Constance Post
Additional 2021-2022 Winter Coach/Advisor Recommendations
d. Miscellaneous Matters
Field Trip — FFA — NYS FFA Member Leadership Series — 1/29-30/22
Field Trip — Outdoor Adventure — 4/7-15/22
e. CPSE Review




10.

Board Reports/Comments

REPORTS: Fall Athletic Report — Athletic Director
Therapy Dog Presentation
Positive Recognition

11.

12.

81-83

13.

14.

15.

16.

DATES TO REMEMBER:

Old Business

11.1 Policy Committee Update

11.2 Facilities Committee Update

11.3 Budget Committee Update

114 Audit Committee Update

11.5 SOAR Update

116 Positive Recognition

11.7 Approval of Policy # 1510 — Regular Board Meetings and Rules (Quorum
and Parliamentary Procedure)

11.8 Approval of Policy # 5640 — Smoking, Tobacco, and Cannabis (Marijuana)
Use

11.9 Approval of Policy # 6160 — Professional Growth/Staff Development

+ Designates Board will address issue at this meeting.

New Business

121 Approval of Kuehne Construction for the 2021-2022 Capital Outlay Exception
Project

Public Comment

Information/Announcements/Reports

Requests Requiring Board Consideration

Review of Next Meeting’s Agenda

12/21/21 - Sr. High Winter Band & Choir Concert at 7:00 p.m. —Ir./Sr. High Auditorium
12/24-31/21 - Winter Recess- No School

01/17/22 — Martin Luther King, Jr. Day — No School

01/20/22 - Board of Education Meeting at 6:00 p.m. — Professional Development Room



Call to Order:;

Members Present:

Members Absent:

Executive Session:

Return to Public
Session:

Also Present:

President’s Report:

Principals’
Comments:

BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
Thursday, November 18, 2021
6:00 p.m. - Professional Development Room

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by President D. List.

D. List, Y. Ace-Wagoner, K. Carlson, W. Forsyth, A. Phillips,
J. VanValkenburg

T. Menzie

It was moved by W. Forsyth and seconded by K. Carlson to enter
executive session at 5:35 p.m. to discuss the medical, financial, credit or
employment history of a particular person or corporation, or matters
leading to the appointment, employment, promotion, demotion,
discipline, suspension, dismissal or removal of a particular person or
corporation and collective negotiations pursuant to Article 14 of the Civil
Service Law.

The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.

It was moved by W. Forsyth and seconded by A. Phillips to return to
public session at 6:05 p.m.
The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.

P. McGee, L. Prinz, R. Stevens, A. Grillo, B. Meister, B. Brown and 9
members of the audience.

D. List congratulated all of the fall sports teams and expressed special
congratulations to the girls soccer team and Lincoln McGrath for going off
to States. She is proud of all students in the District. The next GVSBA
Take a Moment Session will be held on December 6t at 4:30 p.m. via
Zoom. She is glad to see that parent teacher conferences and concerts
are able to happen in person this year.

A. Grillo reported:

- Learning Walks will resume this year; we are our own best resource to
improve ourselves.

- This was his first sports season at Byron-Bergen. He immersed
himself into them and they all had a great season.

- Byron-Bergen had the most Genesee Region All Stars of all of the
schools.

- Winter concerts are scheduled throughout the month of December
and will be held in person.



Director Of
Instructional
Services
Comments:

Business
Administrator
Comments:

Academic Focus:

Student Council
Report:

Superintendent’s
Comments:

B. Meister reported:

- Parent teacher conferences are scheduled for November 19 and
November 22-23 and can be held virtually or in person.

- The return of the Halloween parade this year was a success and a lot
of people came.

- The fourth grade had their Native American unit and several speakers
were able to come in and present. Student’s long houses were on
display in the Elementary as well.

- The SEL team met yesterday and it is evident that with COVID-19
there was a pause on some learning behaviors such as sharing and
touching. The team is working on how to reteach some social skills.

B. Brown is working with faculty on curriculum work to try and close the
learning loss gaps students are facing. In fifth grade they are trying to see
where kids are at in algebra, the physical education department is

also reworking their curriculum and after the break they will start to work
on third grade curriculum. Schooltool came in to help train the new
secretaries on how to use the program. The Special Education
Department has revised their forms to make them more user friendly.

The school tax collection period is over and all unpaid taxes were sent to
the counties to be relevied in the January 2022 town and county bills; the
collection rate was 96.5%. The two new buses that voters approved in
May were delivered. Jason Best started on Tuesday as our new
Automotive Mechanic. The foundation aid projection for 2022-2023 was
released and it is projected as the same amount as the 2021-2022 year.

Instructional Coach D. Walther presented for the Jr./Sr. High. The goal
for this year is to increase student understanding of content in
classrooms by implementing shared instructional strategies that clarify
the learning experience and improve student engagement. Learning
Walks are set to resume on December 9™ and there will be five walkers
and five host classrooms. She would like to have three walks this year.
The Instructional Coaches are up to 95% of teachers participating in both
buildings.

Collin Starowitz and Brynn Weaver from the Elementary Student Council
reported to the Board on the happenings in the Elementary building.
October 25-29' students participated in Red Ribbon/Spirit Week. During
the month of November members from Student Council read stories to
classrooms about being thankful. Also, for the month of November
students collected food to donate.

Byron-Bergen hosted Leadership Genesee for an Education Day where
himself, A. Grillo, and students spoke about kids and education during
COVID-19. He congratulated all the fall sports teams on a great season.
Winter sports have started and concerts will be happening in December.



Consent Agenda:

R. Caldwell was able to secure $75,000 worth of equipment from a
company for the school. The school was presented with the School
Safety Excellence Award again this year.

It was moved by W. Forsyth and seconded by Y. Ace-Wagoner that the
following consent agenda be approved:

Approval of Minutes
October 21, 2021

Financial Matters
General Fund Bills: Warrant A-23, Wire # 99152, $3,125.00
Warrant A-26, Ck. # 21304-21315, $6,767.13
Warrant A-27, Ck. # 21316-21387, $97,533.51
Warrant A-29, Ck. #21388-21391, $19,034.35
Warrant A-30, Ck. #21392-21451, $528,956.99
School Lunch Fund Bills: Warrant C-6, Ck. # 200792-200802, $18,194.30
Warrant C-7, Ck. #200803-200811, $21,068.62
Federal Fund Bills: Warrant F-7, Ck. # 400358-400362, $30,692.36
Capital Fund Bills: Warrant H-5, Ck. # 2632, $4,025.98
Trust & Agency Fund Bills : Warrant TA-9, Wire # 1433-1436,
Ck. # 300918-300923, $422,819.29
Warrant TA-10, Wire # 1437-1441,
Ck. # 300924-300931, $434,543.77
Personnel Matters
Resignations/Retirement:
Resignation — Varsity Cheerleading Coach — Ashley Hill (Eff. 10/25/21)
Approvals:
Substitute Teacher Aide (UPK-5) — Deborah Amador
Additional 2021-2022 Jr./Sr. High Extracurricular Appointments
Class Advisor — Grade 6 — Kenneth Rogoyski
Mock Trial — Grade 6 — Kenneth Rogoyski
Intramurals — Kenneth Rogoyski
School Monitor — Lori Henry (Eff. 11/2/21)
Change in Appointment Status from Sub-Driver to Bus Driver
(Eff. 11/22/21):
Sharon Grefrath
Elwood Jordan
Shandra Webster
Change in Appointment Status from Sub-Driver (School) to Bus Driver
(School) (Eff. 11/22/21) = 7 Passenger:
Richard Harter
Pamela Sharp
Kimberlee Redinger
Substitute Teacher (UPK-5) — Ashley Smith
Substitute Food Service Worker — Deborah Amador
Substitute Cleaner — Payton Buzzell




Policy Committee
Update:

Facilities
Committee

Update:

Budget Committee
Update:

Audit Committee
Update:

SOAR Update:

Positive
Recognition:

Substitute Cleaner — April Elliott
Substitute Cleaner — Christopher Zastrocky
Substitute Cleaner — Sydney Zastrocky
Substitute Nurse — Ashley Smith
Additional 2021-2022 Winter Coach/Advisor Recommendations
Wrestling
Varsity — Rich Hannan (.50)
Varsity — Matthias Ellis (.50)
Cheerleading
Varsity — Codie Grazioplene (.50)
Permanent Appointment — Andrew Poh (Eff. 11/23/21)
Permanent Appointment — Debra Pangrazio (Eff. 11/23/21)
Substitute Teacher (UPK-5) — Kristina Feldman
Substitute Teacher Aide (UPK-5) — Kristina Feldman
Revised 2021-2022 Hourly Non-Affiliated Pay Rates
Permanent Appointment — Jessica McAlister (Eff. 11/19/21)
Substitute Teacher (UPK-5) — Elizabeth Donnelly
Miscellaneous Matters
None
CSE/CPSE Review

CSE

Case # 2666, # 4759

CPSE

Case #4583, # 4658, # 4726
The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No

The Policy Committee met and there are several new policies up for
first reading under New Business.

None

None

None

Need to set a date

None



Approval —

First Reading of
Policy # 1510 —
Regular Board
Meetings and
Rules (Quorum
And Parliamentary
Procedure)

Approval —

First Reading of
Policy # 5640 —
Smoking, Tobacco
And Cannabis
(Marijuana) Use

Approval —
First Reading of
Policy # 6160 —
Professional
Growth/Staff
Development

Public Comment:

Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, it was moved by
W. Forsyth and seconded by A. Phillips to approve the First Reading of
Policy # 1510 — Regular Board Meetings and Rules (Quorum and
Parliamentary Procedure).

The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.
Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, it was moved by

J. VanValkenburg and seconded by K. Carlson to approve the First
Reading of Policy # 5640 — Smoking, Tobacco, and Cannabis (Marijuana)

Use.
The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.
Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, it was moved by

W. Forsyth and seconded by J. VanValkenburg to approve the First
Reading of Policy # 6160 — Professional Growth/Staff Development.

The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.

None

Information/Announcements/Reports:

None

Requests Requiring Board Consideration:

None

Review of Next Meeting’s Agenda:

Adjournment:

Policy Committee Update
Facilities Committee Update
Budget Committee Update
Audit Committee Update
SOAR Committee Update
Positive Recognition

It was moved by W. Forsyth and seconded by Y. Ace-Wagoner to adjourn

the meeting at 7:02 p.m.
The motion passed 6 Yes, 0 No.
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BYRON BERGEN CSD

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021 NVISI
Account: General Fund
Cash Account(s): A 200

Ending Bank Balance: ~ 283,353.53

Outstanding Checks (See listing below); - 71,734.85

Deposits in Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted:Ending Bank Balance: 211,618.68

Cash Account Balance: 211,618.68

- Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
06/05/2020 19671  PENFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL 180.00
06/19/2020 19688  CADENCE MUSIC 247.00
09/25/2020 19953  GENESEE VALLEY PRINCIPAL ASSOC 80.00
06/18/2021 20855  CADENCE MUSIC 450.00
06/18/2021 20877  MARK MAZZATTI 97.25
09/10/2021 21119 ASBO NEW YORK 250.00
09/24/2021 21185  KELLY BEITZ 161.00
09/24/2021 21233 RALPH ROMERO 161.00
09/24/2021 21245  TOMWHITE 161.00
10/08/2021 21255 CREEKSIDE INC 270.00
10/08/2021 21258 EDUWARE INC _ 232.00
10/08/2021 21269 GV.EDUCATIONAL PARTNERSHIP 0.00
10/08/2021 21279  DANIEL MCCAGG 100.25
10/08/2021 21286 JACOB PROSPERO 80.80
10/08/2021 21288  DENISE RAMBALI 5 161.00
10/15/2021 21314 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NY LLC 88.40
10/22/2021 21316 A-VERDI STORAGE CONTAINERS 1,050.00
10/22/2021 21317 VIRGINIA B ADAMS 112.50
10/22/2021 21319 DAVIDALTON % 89.70
10/22/2021 21320 BATAVIA SIGN COMPANY 25.00
10/22/2021 21322  BEVERLY'S FLORAL & GIFTS 76.90
10/22/2021 21323 .. LLC BRAININGCAMP.. 495.00
1012212021 21328 DEMCOING 18356
10/22/2021 21330 COREY DUZER 100.25
10/22/2021 21331 ECO GREEN PARK 123.05
10/22/2021 21337 - TAYLOR GILBERT 161.00
10/22/2021 21342 LOUISE HILBERT 112.50
10/22/2021 21344 INTEGRATED THERAPY SERVICES 16,450.00
10/22/2021 21346  JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP 332.78
10/22/2021 21348 - KERRI KEIFEER. 106.65
10/22/2021- 121351 LAKESTREET FLORIST & GIFT SHOP 132.00
10/22/2021 21354 NEIL B MARRON : ; 161.00
10/22/2021 21357  MUSIC AND ARTS 4,918.00
10/22/2021 21358  MUSIC THERAPY PATHWAYS 357.00

11/15/2021 9:17 AM

Page

12



EYRON BERGEN CSD

40

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021 VIS
Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
10/22/2021 21360  NATIONAL GRID 6,974.57
10/22/2021 21362  NORMAN HOWARD SCHOOL 13,485.85
10/22/2021 21363  NORTHERN STAR MEDICAL BILLING AND 234.00
COLLECTIONS
10122/2021 21365  OAKFIELD ALABAMA CENTRAL SCHOO 150.00
10/22/2021 21367  PENFIELD CROSS COUNTRY BOOSTER 150.00
10/22/2021- 21372 - - RUFFELL REIMBURSEMENTS 300.00
10/22/2021 21373 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC 376.68
10/22/2021° 21377 SYNCB/AMAZON 0.00
10/22/2021 21383  WB MASON CO INC 97.56
10/22/2021 21387 JEF YOUNGS 100.25
10/20/2021 21388  ENERGY COOPERATIVE OF AMERICA 293.72
10/29/2021 21389  EZPASS 9.24
10/29/2021 21390  VALLEY ENERGY SERVICES LLC 18,630.56
10/29/2021: 21391 WALMART COMMUNITY 100.83
10/31/2021 199152 BENEFIT RESOURCE INC | 3.125.00
. Outstanding Chéckotal: 71,734.85
Prepared By Approved By
11/15/2021 9:17 AM Page 272
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BYRON BERGEN CSD

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021

Account: Gov't Premier Money Market
Cash Account(s): A 202

Ending Bank Balance: 3,209,377.59
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: °3,209,377.59
Cash Account Balance: 3,209,377.59

Outstanding Check Listing : :
' CheckDate Check Number Payee e 2 ~ Amount

eriy

Prepared By ...

Outstandin 0.00

{/Lc A —

Approva-_ﬁf-”

11/04/2021 3:14 PM Page il



BYRON BERGEN CSD

42

; NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: General Svgs - Non BB
Cash Account(s): A 201
Ending Bank Balance: 506,932.07
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): 2 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 506,932.07
Cash Account Balance: 506,932.07
Outstanding Check Listing :
Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
Outstanding Gheck Total: 0.00
Ulald —Xn T g~
Prepared By Approved By
11/04/2021 12:24 PM Page 7



BYRON BERGEN CSD

; NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Capital Fund
Cash Account(s): H 200
Ending Bank Balance: 228,398.32
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 20,779.39
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 207,618.93
Cash Account Balance: 207,618.93
Outstanding Check Listing = _
 CheckDate ~ CheckNumber  Payee Amount
10/08/2021 2630 DAY AUTOMATION 20,779.39
20,779.39

Prepared By

Outstanding Check Total:

& Al

Approved By

11/04/2021 11:42 AM

Page

1M
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BYRON BERGEN CSD NS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021

Account: Trust & Agency
Cash Account(s): TA 200

Ending Bank Balance: 29,671.85

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 29,570.60

Deposits in Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 1.25

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: - 0.00

Cash Account Balance: 0.00

Outstanding Check Listing 2

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
10/28/2021 1437 NEW YORK STATE INCOME TAX 17,526.92
10/28/2021 : _ 1438 NYS EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 3,666.89
10/28/2021 300924  AFLAC NEW YORK e ' 1,461.30
10/28/2021" 300925 BB FACULTY ASSOCIATION 3,925.95
10/28/2021 300926 GILLAM GRANT COMMUNITY CENTER 39.00
10/28/2021 i _..300927 NYS CHILD SUPPORT PROCESSING 36.00
1012812021 300928 NYS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 2,270.00
10/28/2021 1300929 NYSUT BENEFIT TRUST : 276.29
10/28/2021 300930 SEIU 200 UNITED 195.00
10/28/2021 ; 300931 . VOTE - C_OE'E i " 173.25
£ : Outstanding Check Totaf. ) 29,57060

o

whate oo ﬂ\f;a.a,\b

-~ Prepared By Appt{uved By

11/15/2021 9:20 AM Page 1
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BYRON BERGEN CSD NS IS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021

Account: School Lunch
Cash Account(s): C 200

Ending Bank Balance: 123,768.23

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 1,005.31

Deposits in Transit: + 227.25

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 122,990.17

Cash Account Balance: 122,990.17

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date S Chec_k_ Number Payee. : : : : Amount
06/30/2020 200560  ANTHONY CALARCO 4.60
10/09/2020 _ 200617 ELBATORIBIO 17.35
06/30/2021 200735  ANNGELL BOGARDUS 9.60
06/30/2021 200736 WILLIAM BUELL : : 24.50
09/10/2021 200768  THERESA SNYDER 8.85
10/22/2021 200792 AMERICAN FRUIT & VEGETABLE CO 461.30
10/22/2021 © 200794 HERSHEYSICECREAM 237.36
10/22/2021 200796 MAID-RITE SPECIALTY FOODS, LLC ' 24175

1,005.31

Outstanding Check Total: Ve
3\

VU N

Approved By

Prepared By

<

11/04/2021 10:55 AM Page 1M



BYRON BERGEN CSD NS S|
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Federal Fund
Cash Account(s): F 200
Ending Bank Balance: 1563,741.89
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 4,058.24
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 149,683.65
Cash Account Balance: 149,683.65
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number  Payee - Amount
10/22/2021 400358 CP ROCHESTER 1,086.08
10/22/2021 400361 NORMAN HOWARD SCHOOL 2,972.16
: Outstanding Check Total; 4,058.24

bt

Prepared By

/‘“74\5/?/ i >

Approved By

e

11/04/2021 11:43 AM

Page

i



BYRON BERGEN CSD NTISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Payrol
Cash Account(s): TA 200PP
Ending Bank Balance: 889.12
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 889.12
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Cash Account Balance: 0.00
Outstanding Check Listing ;
Check Date - ‘Check Number ' Payee Amount
10/28/2021 1473 WENDY L. BUCKLAND 77.93
10/28/2021 1474 HELEN_HUL_E}URT : 228.34
10/28/2021 1475  SUSANM.REDICK 374.06
-10/28/2021 1476~ SHARON LEE STEIN 207.79
888.12
Prepared By
Page 11

11/04/2021 11:45 AM



BYRON BERGEN CSD

48

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Tax Lockbox
Cash Account(s): A 203
Ending Bank Balance: 6,938,378.56
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 6,098.03
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 6,944,476.59
Cash Account Balance: 6,944,476.59
Outstanding Check Listing :
Check Date ~ Check Number Payee Amount
Qutstanding Check Total: 0.00

Prepared By

X
AR /U ™

/" Approved By <

11/05/2021 12:17 PM

Page

11



BYRON BERGEN CSD

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Expendable Trust
Cash Account(s): TE 200
Ending Bank Balance: 11,252.58
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 250.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 11,002.58
Cash Account Balance: 11,002.58
Outstanding Check Listing.
Check Date - Check Number  Payee Amount
06/04/2021 500155 SARA E GOODMAN 250.00
Outstandlng Check Total: 250.00
W /4 LN
Prepared By Approved By )
Page 11

11/04/2021 11:51 AM



BYRON BERGEN CSD

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Extra-Curricular
Cash Account(s): TC 200

Ending Bank Balance: 18,719.67

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 3,400.85

Deposits in Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 15,318.82

Cash Account Balance: 15,318.82

Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
05/20/2020 600436 COURTNEY PAKUSCH 50.00
06/23/2020 600463 MICHELLE CABALLERO 26.00
06/23/2020 600483 DEVIN HILLABUSH 100.00
05/14/2021 600542 VOOS, JENNA 10.24
06/10/2021 600568 SARAH SAELI 15.56
06/24/2021 600594  EMILY HOFFMAN 322.41
06/24/2021 ~ 600619 - ALLSION SUTTON 100.00
06/24/2021 600636  JOANNE CZACHOROWSKI 605.00
06/24/2021 600656 ELIZABETH MUNDELL 505.00
06/25/2021 600677 NICHOLAS MUHLENKAMP 86.22
10/07/2021 600688 BATEMAN, DAVID _ 183.00
10/07/2021 600689 KENNETH ROGOYSKI 1,360.00
10/25/2021 600691 KENNETH ROGOYSKI 37.42
Outstanding Check Tofdl: 3,400.85
Prepared By Approved By. :
Page 1M

11/04/2021 11:49 AM



BYRON BERGEN CSD

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2021
Account: Debt Service Fund
Cash Account(s): V 200
Ending Bank Balance: 665,490.50
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 665,490.50
Cash Account Balance: 665,490.50
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
0.00
W.
Prepared By
11/04/2021 11:39 AM Page 1M



BYRON BERGEN CSD

52

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021 NVISI
Account: General Fund
Cash Account(s): A 200
Ending Bank Balance: 285,350.24 .

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 21,585.58

Deposits in Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 263,764.66

Cash Account Balance: 263,764.66

Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Nu'mh_ar Payee : 5 Amount
06/05/2020 19671  PENFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL 180.00
06/19/2020 19688  CADENCE MUSIC 247.00
09/25/2020 - 19953  GENESEE VALLEY PRINCIPAL ASSOC 80.00
06/18/2021 20855  CADENCE MUSIC 450.00
06/18/2021 20877  MARK MAZZATTI 97.25
_ 10/08/2021_ 21286 JACOB PROSPERO 80.80
10/08/2021 21288 DENISE RAMBALI 161.00
10/22/2021 21357 MUSIC AND ARTS 4,918.00
10/22/2021 21377  SYNCB/AMAZON 0.00
11/05/2021 21400  CREEKSIDE INC 270.00
11/05/2021 21412 KEVIN GILL 175.00
11/05/2021 21419 AMY HERDLEIN - 110.50
11/05/2021 21438  SARAH SAELI 10.30
11/05/2021. 21441 SEESAW LEARNING, INC 1,375.00
11/19/2021 21465  CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDS 2,632.76
11/19/2021 21466 DEMCOINC 2,705.90
11/19/2021 21468  GENESEE COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 25.00
11/19/2021 ...21472 . GREAT AMERICAN RUBLISHING COMPANY DBA 15,50
et _ GREATAMERICAN SERVICES
11/19/2021 121477 JOES AWARDS & TROPHIES 333.00
11/19/2021 21478 BRITTANY KESSLER 13.44
11/19/2021 21482  DIANNE J LAZENBY 74.40
11/19/2021 21485 MUSIC AND ARTS 246.91
1111972021 21491 POCOCK'S REPAIR SHOP 147.00
11/19/2021 21492 RALPH AND ROSIES DELI 35.98
11/19/2021 21493  RUFFELL REIMBURSEMENTS 300.00
1111972021 21496 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC - 227.95
11/26/2021 21506 NATIONALGRID = 6,672.89
Qutstanding Check Total' 21,585.58
= /Wt \
Prepared By d / Approved By /
L/ <
12/02/2021 3:19 PM Page 7



BYRON BERGEN CSD NS IS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: Gov't Premier Money Market
Cash Account(s): A 202
Ending Bank Balance: 4,022,422.16
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 4,022,422.16
Cash Account Balance: 4,022,422.16
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date. _Check Number  Payee Amount
z 2 Outstanding Check Tot 0.00
Sy
( /w //“7\ (upfb\
Prepared By / Approved By /
Page i

12/02/2021 1:20 PM
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BYRON BERGEN CSD NS IS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: General Svgs - Non BB
Cash Account(s): A 201
Ending Bank Balance: 493,398.11
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 493,398.11
Cash Account Balance: 493,398.11
~Outstanding Check Listing : g
Check Date. '_ Check Nur_riber Payee Amount

-Prepared By

-~ Outstanding Che@ 0.00

//" . n {/‘\s((r’?\\

Approved By-/)

12/02/2021 1:19 PM

Page N



55

BYRON BERGEN CSD NCISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021

Account: Capital Fund
Cash Account(s): H 200

Ending Bank Balance: 207,624.22

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00

Deposits in-Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending'Bank Balance: - 2 .. 207,624.22

Cash Account Balance: 207,624.22

Outstanding Check Listing : :

Check Date- -~ Check Number = -Payee Amount
10/08/2021 2630 DAY AUTOMATION 20,779.39

0.00

; S ; Qutstanc_fip_g Chac7h,
(L/L/ZM | f'a—{j'/ T .

Prepared By Approved By__’)

12/02/2021 12:37 PM Page

M



BYRON BERGEN CSD

56

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: Trust & Agency
Cash Account(s): TA 200
Ending Bank Balance: 5,672.31
Outstanding Checks (See listing befow]: . 5,672.31
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: - 000
Cash Account Balance: 0.00
Outstanding Check Listing
: Check Date Check Number  Payee ‘Amount
11/24/2021 300938 AFLAC NEW YORK 1,352.82
11/24/2021 300939 BB FACULTY ASSOCIATION 3,888.56
11/24/2021 300940 ~~ GILLAM GRANT COMMUNITY CENTER : 39.00
11/24/2021 300943 NYSUT BENEFIT TRUST 219.68
11/24/2021 300945 VOTE - COPE 172.25
5 S g Oulslanding.Chec_k Totak 5,672.31
- : ,/ / L\
.Prepared By, Approved By /
12/02/2021 1:31 PM Page 11



BYRON BERGEN CSD

57

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021 N¥IS
Account: School Lunch
Cash Account(s): C 200

Ending Bank Balance: 80,961.28

Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 1,234 .42

Deposits in Transit: + 504.99

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 80,231.85

Cash Account Balance: 80,231.85

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date Check Number Payee : Amount
06/30/2020 200560 ANTHONY CALARCO 4.60
10/09/2020 200617 ELBA TORIBIO 17.35
06/30/2021 200735 ANNGELL BOGARDUS 9.60
06/30/2021 200736 WILLIAM BUELL 24.50
09/10/2021 200768 THERESA SNYDER 8.85
10/22/2021 200792  AMERICAN FRUIT & VEGETABLE CO 461.30
10/22/2021 - 200794 HERSHEYS ICE CREAM 237.36
10/22/2021 200796 MAID-RITE SPECIALTY FOODS, LLC 241.75
11/05/2021 200803 AMERICAN FRUIT & VEGETABLE CO 593.95
11/05/2021 200804 GV EDUCATIONAL PARTNERSHIP. 11,478.14
11/05/2021 200805 HOUSEMAN REFRIGERATION LLC 2,002:01
11.*’05!2021 200806 PAMELA JOHNSON 102.00
11/05/2021 200807 ERICA KULZER 10.45
11/05/2021 200808 LATINA FOODS 3,256.74
111’.05.-'2021 200809 ROANOKE APPLE FARMS - - 7200
11/05/2021 200810 SYSCO FOOD SVCS OF SYRACUSE . 2,668.42
11/05/2021 200811 UPSTATE NIAGARA COOPERATIVE 884.91
11/19/2021 200812 AMERICAN ERUIT & VEGETABLE CO 601.79
11)‘19!_2021 200813 HERSHEYS ICE CREAM 557.28
111’1912021 200814 LATINA FOODS 4,263.47
11/19/2021 200815 MAID-RITE SPECIALTY FOODS, LLC 72.60
11/19/2021 200816 REGIONAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 1,185.57
11/19/2021 200817 ROANOKE APPLE FARMS : - 144.00
11/19/2021 200818 SYSCO FOOD SVCS OF SYRACUSE 4,243.68
11/19/2021 200819 UPSTATE NIAGARA COOPERATIVE 3,919.63
11/19/2021 200820 C HWRIGHT 307.40
- Outstanding Check Total: 1,234.42

(J%cu,@/

Prepared By

///’““x
C

' Approved By

12/02/2021 12:31 PM

Page

1M



58

BYRON BERGEN CSD NS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021

Account: Federal Fund
Cash Account(s): F 200

Ending Bank Balance: 201,784.73
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): 207.45

Deposits in Transit: + 0.00

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 201,577.28

Cash Account Balance: 201,577.28
Outstanding Check Listing :

Check Date Check Number ~ Payee S = Amount
10/22/2021 400358 CP ROCHESTER 1,086.08
10/22/2021 400361 NORMAN HOWARD SCHOOL 2,972.16
11/19/2021 : 400363 MARY CARIOLA CHILDRE'N'S CENTER 743.04
11/19/2021 400364 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC 207.45

Outstanding Check Total; 207.45
Y494 K
Prepared By Approved By E

12/02/2021 1:23 PM Page M



BYRON BERGEN CSD

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021

Account: Payroll

Cash Account(s): TA 200PP
Ending Bank Balance: 468.10
Outstanding Checks (See listing below); - 468.10
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Cash Account Balance: 0.00

Outstanding Check Listing : :

Check Date - Check Number Payee Amount
11/10/2021 1479  WENDY L. BUCKLAND 69.26
11/24/2021 1484 LOGAN W. POCOCK 239.54
11/24/2021 1485 WENDY L. BUCKLAND 34.63
11/24/2021 1488 SHARON LEE STEIN 124.67

Outstanding Check I,o an 468.10
o
W /—% / /'l ’tf/:}— N
Prepared By / Approved By
G
Page 171

12/02/2021 2:01 PM
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BYRON BERGEN CSD N SI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: Tax Lockbox
Cash Account(s): A 203
Ending Bank Balance: 841,573.89
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits-in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 841,573.89
Cash Account Balance: 841,573.89
Outstanding Check Listing _
Check Date Check Number  Payee Amount
- ooy , Outstanding Check To 0.00
W p A A~
Prepared By =3 Approved By( ;
Page 11

12/03/2021 3:28 PM
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BYRON BERGEN CSD NS
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021

Account: Expendable Trust
Cash Account(s): TE 200

Ending Bank Balance: 16,252.58
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 250.00
Deposits in Transit: ¥ 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 16,002.58
Cash Account Balance: 16,002.58
Outstanding Check Listing -
Check Date Check Number  Payee ; Amount
06/04/2021 500155 SARA E GOODMAN 250.00
Outstanding Check Total: 250.00
5 V g Y
/ € : p// AL il 777 ITEN
e Prepared By. . _ ) Approved By
Page 11

12/02/2021 1:56 PM



BYRON BERGEN CSD

: NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: Extra-Curricular
Cash Account(s): TC 200
Ending Bank Balance: 17,509.65
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 4,346.90
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 13,162.75
Cash Account Balance: 13,162.75
Outstanding Check Listing : :

Check Date Check Number -~ Payee ~ Amount
05/20/2020 600436 COURTNEY PAKUSCH 50.00
06/23/2020 600463 MICHELLE CABALLERO 26.00
06/23/2020 600483  DEVIN _HILLABUSH 100.00
05/14/2021 600542 VOOS, JENNA 10.24
06/10/2021 600568 SARAH SAELI 15.56
06/24/2021 600594 EMILY HOFFMAN 322.41
06/24/2021 600619 ALLSION SUTTON : 100.00
06/24/2021" 600636 JOANNE CZACHOROWSKI 605.00
06/25/2021 600677 NICHOLAS MUHLENKAMP 86.22
10/07/2021 600689 KENNETH ROGOYSKI 1,360.00
11)’1'9!2'021' 600697  CUSTOM APPAREL : - 1,391.52
11/19/2021 600698 FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA 245.50
11/19/2021 600699 BYRON BERGEN CSD - GENERAL 34.45

STT Outstanding Check Total: 4,346.90
Prepared By
12/02/2021 2:04 PM Page 111



BYRON BERGEN CSD

63

NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 11/30/2021
Account: Debt Service Fund
Cash Account(s): V 200
Ending Bank Balance: 665,506.87
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 665,506.87
Cash Account Balance: 665,506.87
Outstanding Check Listing ;
Check Date : Check Number  Payee Amount
Outstanding Check Total; — 0.00
b p%a;cze w T~
Prepared By Approved By /
12/02/2021 10:49 AM Page 1M



BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO: PATRICK MCGEE

FROM: RACHEL STEVENS

SUBJECT: 2021-2022 PROPERTY TAX COLLECTION REPORT
DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2021

CcC: LORIPRINZ

Please see my attached 2021-2022 Tax Collection Report. | have included my Trial Balance Report,
Warrant Adjustments, Miscellaneous Balances, and Uncollected by counties.

64
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Miscellaneous Balances
User RACHEL

67

BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOI

Date Printed 12/08/2021

Printkey Owner Billno Exception
Menzie Tamatha S 5.-1-34 000348 -0.84
Keller Wayne R 16.-1-1.113 001034 0.09
Lowe Eugene R 17.-1-16.11/U 001115 -0.06
Grant Belinda 6.-1-16.2 000935 0.20
Reber Family Trust 8.-1-25.1 001281 -0.02
Peck Richard F 10.-2-21 002402 -1.00
Hahn George C 11.-1-30.123 002051 0.01
Toal Eric J 3.-1-25.1 002665 -0.16
Coughlin Peter R 3.-1-63.1 001831 0.03
Gulledge Shirley Mae 5.-1-82 002049 -0.01
Baker Gilbert O 7.-1-23 001621 -0.50
Singh Jalil 18.-1-24 002903 -0.10
Chapman Robert V 2.-1-21 002980 -0.22

Total: -2.58

Page 1

Report Name: vbadchkb
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CIVIL SERVICE POSITION
RECOMMENDATION

Upon my recommendation, Victoria Rogoyski is hereby recommended to be appointed to

the Q1 provisional* O probationary** Q permanent (check one) Civil Service [X1 substitute [XI part-time

Q full-time (check one) position of Student Lifequard

% The position is considered provisional if it is a Civil Service tested position and we did not hire
from the list of eligibles. The candidate must take the test as soon as it is offered and be
reachable on the eligible list to become a probationary employee.

o If the position is probationary, please state what the probationary period will be.
Probationary period is weeks (max. 52 weeks).

The rate of pay will be $15 per [X] hour O annum (will be pro-rated if hired after start of fiscal
school year) (check one). All other terms and conditions are per the below applicable employment
contract (check one):

O Office Personnel & Teachers' Aides Association U Bus Driver’'s Association

UService Employees International Union Local 200United None Applicable

ditional Information/Comments:

%“j/z Hf}o-/zl

Supervisor Signature Date

FOR BUSINESS/DISTRICT OFFICE USE ONLY

For BOE Meeting on: \9»\“9 l&f Candidate Start Date:

Replaces: Payroll Budget Code:

Attachments Required for Board Recommendation:
O Civil Service Application U Reference Information
Q Civil Service Approval U Fingerprint Clearance

Forms/BLANK Civil Service Recommendation Doc 10-28-21
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CIVIL SERVICE POSITION
RECOMMENDATION

Up on my recommendation, Alayna Streeter is hereby recommended to be appointed to
the Q provisional* O probationary** O permanent (check one) Civil Service Xl substitute [XI part-time

O full-time (check one) position of Student Lifequard

* The position is considered provisional if it is a Civil Service tested position and we did not hire
from the list of eligibles. The candidate must take the test as soon as it is offered and be
reachable on the eligible list to become a probationary employee.

ok If the position is probationary, please state what the probationary period will be.
Probationary period is weeks (max. 52 weeks).

The rate of pay will be $15 per [XI hour O annum (will be pro-rated if hired after start of fiscal
school year) (check one). All other terms and conditions are per the below applicable employment
contract (check one): '

U Office Personnel & Teachers’ Aides Association U Bus Driver's Association

UService Employees International Union Local 200United None Applicable

'ditional Information/Comments:

Mﬂ !//30/1/

Super@éor Signature Date

- FOR BUSINESS/DISTRICT OFFICE USE ONLY

For BOE Meeting on: _ \3-\ww|2-\ Candidate Start Date:

Replaces: Payroll Budget Code:

Attachments Required for Board Recommendation:
O Civil Service Application U Reference Information
O Civil Service Approval U Fingerprint Clearance

Forms/BLANK Civil Service Recommendation Doc 10-28-21
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CIVIL SERVICE POSITION
RECONMMENDATION

Upon my recommendation, Josh Tardy is hereby recommended to be appointed to

the Q provisional* Q probationary** Q permanent (check one) Civil Service [X] substitute [XI part-time

O full-time (check one) position of Student Lifequard

* The position is considered provisional if it is a Civil Service tested position and we did not hire
from the list of eligibles. The candidate must take the test as soon as it is offered and be
reachable on the eligible list to become a probationary employee.

o If the position is probationary, please state what the probationary period will be.
Probationary period is weeks (max. 52 weeks).
The rate of pay will be $15 per XI hour O annum (will be pro-rated if hired after start of fiscal

school year) (check one). All other terms and conditions are per the below applicable employment
contract (check one):
U Office Personnel & Teachers’ Aides Association U Bus Driver’'s Association

U Service Employees International Union Local 200United None Applicable

ditional Information/Comments:

Mol Joro

Super@r Signature Date

- FOR BUSINESS/DISTRICT OFFICE USE ONLY

For BOE Meeting on: \f)\uel‘aa\ Candidate Start Date:

Replaces: Payroll Budget Code:

Attachments Required for Board Recommendation:
Q Civil Service Application U Reference Information
Q Civil Service Approval U Fingerprint Clearance

Forms/BLANK Civil Service Recommendation Doc 10-28-21
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CIVIL SERVICE POSITION
RECOMMENDATION

Upon my recommendation, /J il fé?m AD & -‘",v"\,:?cj 2 (candidate name) is hereby
recommended to be appointed to the Q provisional* O probationary** Xl permanent (check one) Civil
Service O substitute O part-time Q full-time (check one) position of g))w' ld F‘i/_'lq /"{ . da>) nle

{ ,‘_) i '/..f
(Civil Service job title). (Jorier
* The position is considered provisional if it is a Civil Service tested position and we did not hire

from the list of eligibles. The candidate must take the test as soon as it is offered and be
reachable on the eligible list to become a probationary employee.

" If the position is probationary, please state what the probationary period will be.
Probationary period is weeks (max. 52 weeks).
The rate of pay will be $ per O hour O annum (will be pro-rated if hired after start of

fiscal school year) (check one). All other terms and conditions are per the below applicable
employment contract (check one):
U Office Personnel & Teachers’ Aides Association Q Bus Driver's Association
ﬁéewioe Employees International Union Local 200United U None Applicable

Additional Information/Comments: e“‘@‘{@%‘b@ /;1/ g@/ >/

[}@:% //A?‘”/{Z/

Supervisor Signature Date

- FORBUSINESS/DISTRICT OFFICE USE ONLY =~

For BOE Meeting on: {fo&:/é?l Candidate Start Date:

,
Replaces: /\//A Payroll Budget Code:

Attachments Required for Board Recommendation:
Q Civil Service Application U Reference Information
Q Civil Service Approval U Fingerprint Clearance

Forms/BLANK Civil Service Recommendation Doc 10-28-21
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CIVIL SERVICE POSITION

RECOMMENDATION
. /} :
—pon my recommendation, _onStaars %ﬁ“ (candidate name) is hereby

recommended to be appointed to the O provisional* O probationary** O permanent (check one) Civil

Service & substitute O part-time Q full-time (check one) position of Sus- OLELA—M““Z.-?_

(Civil Service job title).

" The position is considered provisional if it is a Civil Service tested position and we did not hire
from the list of eligibles. The candidate must take the test as soon as it is offered and be
reachable on the eligible list to become a probationary employee.

x If the position is probationary, please state what the probationary period will be.
Probationary period is weeks (max. 52 weeks).

i,
The rate of pay willbe $ | 2..50 per @ hour O annum (will be pro-rated if hired after start of

fiscal school year) (check one). All other terms and conditions are per the below applicable

employment contract (check one):
0l Office Personnel & Teachers’ Aides Association U Bus Driver's Association

U Service Employees International Union Local 200United Hﬁgne Applicable

r~uditional Information/Comments:

e .
7

Supefvisor Signature Date

FOR BUSINESS/DISTRICT OFFICE USE ONLY
i
For BOE Meeting on: /%// @/9] Candidate Start Date: /;2’// 7 / ;)

Replaces: f\’r/ A Payroll Budget Code:

Attachments Required for Board Recommendation:
JA Civil Service Application O Reference Information

'CX'Civil Service Approval @ Fingerprint Clearance

Forms/BLANK Civil Service Recommendation Doc 10-28-21
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BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO: PATRICK MCGEE; BOARD OF EDUCATION &.U g/‘/
FROM:  RICH HANNAN, ATHLETIC DIRECTOR; ASHLEY GRILLO HS PRINCIPAL iq/i\i
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION MEMO

DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2021

cc: Ashley Grillo, Brian Meister

I would like to recommend the following people to serve as coaches/advisors for the 2021-2022
school year.

Modified Basketball:

Boys — Tony DiQuattro

Girls - Elliot Flint
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BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIAL

Bl

TO: PATRICK MCGEE

FROM: LORI PRINZ

SUBJECT: BID FOR 2021-22 CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECT

DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2021

CC: ROGER CALDWELL, RACHEL STEVENS, PATRICIA GUNIO

Recommendation — The Board of Education approve the bid submitted by Kuehne Construction for the
installation of overhead garage on the east side of the building and improvements to the mechanical and
plumbing system for a bid of $85,500.

Background — Our architect’s, Clark Patterson Lee (CPL), previously submitted an application for
replacement of overhead garage doors on the east side of the Bus Garage/Maintenance Facility Building
to SED and we have received approval. CPL drew up work specifications which were publicly advertised
for bid. The bid opening was held Monday, December 6, 2021 at 10:00 am in the Jr/Sr High School
District Office Conference Room. We received four bids and after review by CPL, they are recommending
the school accept the base bid and alternate GC-02 from Kuehne Construction as they were the lowest
bidder and adding the GC-02 alternate would still be under the $100,000 threshold.



December 7, 2021

Mr. Patrick McGee

Superintendent of Schools
Byron-Bergen Central School District
6917 West Bergen Road

Bergen, New York 14416

RE: CONTRACT AWARD EVALUATION
BYRON-BERGEN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
2021-22 CAPITAL OUTLAY EXCEPTION PROJECT

Dear Mr. McGee:

On Monday, December 6, 2021, bids were received for the above-referenced Project.
The Bids were opened and publicly read aloud.

Multiple bids were received, a breakdown is included in the bid tabulation sheet
attached. CPL reviewed all bidding documents submitted and discussed the Project
with low bid contractor. CPL takes no exception to the District awarding the
contract as follows:

Genera Construction Contract
Kuehne Construction Inc.

122 Garfield Street

Penn Yan, NY 14527

Base Bid (overhead door replacement): $ 51,750
Alternate 2 (mechanical and plumbing system improvements): $ 33.750
Total Contract Amount: $ 85,500

We are unaware of any reason why the above Contractor should not be able to
successfully complete this Project. Nonetheless, for your own protection, the
District's attorney should complete a review of the Bid and Bid Bonds supplied by
the Contractor for any irregularities or concerns prior to Contract Award.

Very truly yours,

CPL | Architecture. Engineering. Planning.
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